

Consolidated Financial Statements

Environmental Waste International Inc.

December 31, 2012 and 2011

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To the Shareholders of
Environmental Waste International Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of **Environmental Waste International Inc.**, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2012 and 2011 and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity (deficiency) and cash flows for the years then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditors consider internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of **Environmental Waste International Inc.** as at December 31, 2012 and 2011 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to note 3 to the consolidated financial statements which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of \$2,856,910 during the year ended December 31, 2012 and, as of that date, the Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by \$766,222. These conditions, along with other matters as set forth in note 3, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Toronto, Canada,
April 26, 2013.

Ernst & Young LLP

Chartered Accountants
Licensed Public Accountants

Environmental Waste International Inc.

Incorporated under the laws of Ontario

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at [Canadian Dollars]	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011	January 1, 2011
	\$	\$	\$
			<i>[See note 22]</i>
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents <i>[note 8]</i>	673,578	388,646	461,856
Accounts receivable	15,939	13,272	1,695,822
Loans receivable <i>[note 9]</i>	14,924	—	—
Prepaid expenses and sundry	42,951	78,482	47,171
Total current assets	747,392	480,400	2,204,849
Property and equipment <i>[note 10]</i>	1,689,632	1,741,780	7,501
Intangible assets <i>[note 11]</i>	2,072,376	2,794,498	100,000
	4,509,400	5,016,678	2,312,350
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	417,008	476,289	1,355,693
Provisions <i>[note 12]</i>	294,758	294,758	294,758
Debt component of convertible loans <i>[note 13[a]]</i>	497,000	481,851	—
Current portion of loan payable <i>[note 13[b]]</i>	246,042	—	—
Current portion of mortgages payable <i>[note 13[c]]</i>	13,480	22,749	—
Deferred revenue	45,326	41,902	895,755
Total current liabilities	1,513,614	1,317,549	2,546,206
Loan payable <i>[note 13[b]]</i>	1,735,493	1,902,558	—
Mortgages payable <i>[note 13[c]]</i>	848,772	852,202	—
Debt component of convertible loans <i>[note 13[a]]</i>	—	—	441,974
Total liabilities	4,097,879	4,072,309	2,988,180
Commitments and contingencies <i>[note 19]</i>			
Shareholders' equity (deficiency)			
Capital stock <i>[note 14]</i>	42,353,325	40,551,465	36,591,801
Contributed surplus <i>[note 14]</i>	3,091,483	2,851,515	2,605,897
Warrants <i>[note 14]</i>	1,012,611	700,000	413,514
Equity component of convertible loans <i>[notes 13 and 14]</i>	63,820	63,820	63,820
Deficit	(45,973,960)	(43,117,050)	(40,331,043)
Equity attributable to owners of the Parent	547,279	1,049,750	(656,011)
Non-controlling interests	(135,758)	(105,381)	(19,819)
Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)	411,521	944,369	(675,830)
	4,509,400	5,016,678	2,312,350
Events after the reporting period <i>[note 23]</i>			

See accompanying notes

Approved by the Board:

Director

Director

Environmental Waste International Inc.

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS
AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

Years ended December 31
[Canadian Dollars]

	2012	2011
	\$	\$
REVENUE		
Sales and other	130,157	67,029
Consulting fees	—	297,595
	<u>130,157</u>	<u>364,624</u>
OTHER INCOME		
Finance income	47,447	191,243
EXPENSES		
Operating, labour and manufacturing <i>[note 11]</i>	2,526,347	2,632,458
Stock-based compensation <i>[note 14 and 19[d]]</i>	281,689	376,250
Amortization of property and equipment <i>[note 10]</i>	97,799	94,782
Amortization of intangible assets <i>[note 11]</i>	722,122	666,112
Finance expense - interest on convertible loans	64,900	89,619
Finance expense - interest on mortgages payable	96,251	98,474
Finance expense - interest on loan payable	78,977	69,627
Government assistance <i>[note 15]</i>	(871,594)	(64,795)
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	42,572	(4,142)
Gain on remeasurement of investment in associate <i>[note 7]</i>	—	(611,145)
	<u>3,039,063</u>	<u>3,347,240</u>
Loss before non-controlling interests	(2,861,459)	(2,791,373)
Non-controlling interests	4,549	5,366
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	<u>(2,856,910)</u>	<u>(2,786,007)</u>
Loss per share - basic and diluted <i>[note 14]</i>	<u>(0.03)</u>	<u>(0.03)</u>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - basic and diluted <i>[note 14]</i>	<u>101,473,989</u>	<u>89,404,091</u>

See accompanying notes

Environmental Waste International Inc.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)

Years ended December 31

[Canadian Dollars]

	Capital stock	Contributed surplus	Warrants	Equity portion of convertible loans	Deficit	Total attributable to owners of the parent	Non-controlling interests	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, January 1, 2011	36,591,801	2,605,897	413,514	63,820	(40,331,043)	(656,011)	(19,819)	(675,830)
Private placement <i>[note 14]</i>	1,006,798	—	700,000	—	—	1,706,798	—	1,706,798
Shares issued on acquisition of Ellsin <i>[note 14]</i>	1,018,575	—	—	—	—	1,018,575	—	1,018,575
Warrants converted to common shares <i>[note 14]</i>	1,716,514	—	(413,514)	—	—	1,303,000	—	1,303,000
Options exercised <i>[note 14]</i>	240,631	(126,037)	—	—	—	114,594	—	114,594
Options issued <i>[note 14]</i>	—	376,250	—	—	—	376,250	—	376,250
Other	(22,854)	(4,595)	—	—	—	(27,449)	—	(27,449)
Finance income from non-controlling interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	(181,552)	(181,552)
Proceeds from non-controlling interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	101,356	101,356
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	—	—	—	—	(2,786,007)	(2,786,007)	(5,366)	(2,791,373)
Balance, December 31, 2011	40,551,465	2,851,515	700,000	63,820	(43,117,050)	1,049,750	(105,381)	944,369
Private placement <i>[note 14]</i>	1,687,389	—	312,611	—	—	2,000,000	—	2,000,000
Options exercised <i>[note 14]</i>	114,471	(41,721)	—	—	—	72,750	—	72,750
Options issued <i>[note 14]</i>	—	281,689	—	—	—	281,689	—	281,689
Finance income from non-controlling interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	(25,828)	(25,828)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	—	—	—	—	(2,856,910)	(2,856,910)	(4,549)	(2,861,459)
Balance, December 31, 2012	42,353,325	3,091,483	1,012,611	63,820	(45,973,960)	547,279	(135,758)	411,521

See accompanying notes

Environmental Waste International Inc.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Years ended December 31
[Canadian Dollars]

	2012	2011
	\$	\$
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the year	(2,856,910)	(2,786,007)
Add (deduct) items not involving cash		
Amortization of property and equipment	97,799	94,782
Amortization of intangible assets	722,122	666,112
Finance expense	240,128	257,720
Stock-based compensation	281,689	376,250
Gain on remeasurement of equity investment in associate	—	(611,145)
Finance income from special purpose entity	(25,828)	(181,552)
Non-controlling interests	(4,549)	(5,366)
	<u>(1,545,549)</u>	<u>(2,189,206)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital balances related to operations		
Accounts receivable ¹	(2,667)	874,559
Loans receivable	(14,924)	—
Prepaid expenses and sundry ¹	35,531	535,941
Deferred revenue ¹	3,424	(255,693)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ¹	(59,281)	(1,317,586)
Interest paid	(146,002)	(138,167)
Cash used in operating activities	<u>(1,729,468)</u>	<u>(2,490,152)</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of property and equipment	(45,651)	(808,050)
Cash acquired on acquisition	—	9,293
Cash used in investing activities	<u>(45,651)</u>	<u>(798,757)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from non-controlling interests	—	101,356
Proceeds from issuance of common stock on private placement	2,000,000	1,706,798
Proceeds from issuance of common stock on exercise of warrants	—	1,303,000
Proceeds from issuance of common stock on exercise of options	72,750	114,594
Repayments of mortgages payable	(12,699)	(10,049)
Cash provided by financing activities	<u>2,060,051</u>	<u>3,215,699</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash during the year	284,932	(73,210)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	<u>388,646</u>	<u>461,856</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	<u>673,578</u>	<u>388,646</u>

¹The business combination in 2011 was a significant non-cash investing activity. The Company issued \$1,018,575 of shares as consideration for the investment, less \$9,293 of cash acquired.

See accompanying notes

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Environmental Waste International Inc. ["EWI" or the "Company"] is incorporated under the Ontario Business Corporations Act. The Company's business is the design, development and sale of environmentally sound devices utilizing EWI's patented Reverse Polymerization process and dealing with environmental waste disposal, including the development, advancement, licensing and sale of its technology and related machines throughout the world. The consolidated financial statements of EWI were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on April 26, 2013. The Company's registered office is located at 360 Frankcom Street, Ajax, Ontario, L1S 1R5.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The consolidated financial statements of EWI have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ["IFRS"] as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ["IASB"].

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars.

3. GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a basis that assumes the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. These consolidated financial statements do not reflect any adjustments that may be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern. The Company incurred a net loss of \$2,856,910 during the year ended December 31, 2012 [2011 - \$2,786,007] and, as at that date, has a working capital deficiency of \$766,222 [2011 - \$837,149] and a cumulative deficit of \$45,973,960 [2011 - \$43,117,050]. Recurring sources of revenue have not yet proven to be sufficient as the commercialization of the Company's core technology is at an early stage and the Company has not achieved a level of profitability and positive cash flows. The Company needs to obtain additional financing to enable it to continue operations. In the absence of additional financing, the Company is not expected to have sufficient funds to meet its obligations. Management continues to monitor the cash needs and is considering various alternatives to raise additional financing [see note 23]. There can be no assurances that the Company will be able to secure the necessary financing to enable it to continue as a going concern. The factors noted above indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. If the going concern basis is not appropriate, material adjustments may be necessary to the carrying amounts and/or classification of assets and liabilities.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries as at December 31, 2012. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company using consistent accounting policies. All intra-group balances, transactions, unrealized gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions and dividends are eliminated in full. Losses within a subsidiary are attributed to the non-controlling interest even if that results in a deficit balance.

Business combinations and goodwill

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred, measured at the acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Company elects to measure the non-controlling interest in the acquiree either at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's net identifiable assets. Acquisition costs incurred are expensed and included in operating, labour and manufacturing expenses.

When the Company acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date.

If the business combination is achieved in stages, the acquisition date fair value of the acquirer's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is remeasured at fair value at the acquisition date through profit or loss.

Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognized for non-controlling interest over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. If this consideration is lower than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized in profit or loss.

After initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to the Company's cash-generating unit ["CGU"] that is expected to benefit from the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

Investments in associates

Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method. An associate is an entity over which the Company has significant influence.

Under the equity method, investments in associates are carried in the consolidated statements of financial position at cost plus post-acquisition changes in the Company's share of net assets of the associates. Goodwill relating to the associates is included in the carrying amount of the investments and is neither amortized nor individually tested for impairment.

The consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss reflect the share of the results of operations of associates. Where there has been a change recognized directly in the equity of any associate, the Company recognizes its share of any changes and discloses this, when applicable, in the consolidated statements of changes in equity. Unrealized gains and losses resulting from transactions between the Company and its associates are eliminated to the extent of the interests in the associates.

The share of income (loss) of associates is included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. This share is the income (loss) attributable to equity holders of the associates and therefore represents profit after tax and non-controlling interests in the subsidiaries of the associates.

When the Company's share of losses exceeds its interest in an associate, the carrying amount of that interest is reduced to nil and the recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Company has an obligation or has made payments on behalf of the associate.

The consolidated financial statements of associates are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company. Where necessary, adjustments are made to bring the accounting policies in line with those of the Company.

After application of the equity method, the Company determines whether it is necessary to recognize an additional impairment loss on the Company's investments in associates. The Company determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the investment in any associate is impaired. If the investment is impaired, the Company calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value and recognizes the amount in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes or duty. The Company assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria in order to determine if it is acting as principal or agent. The Company has concluded that it is acting as a principal in all of its revenue arrangements. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

Construction contracts

Construction contracts involve production, customization and installation services. Revenues from construction contracts are recognized using the percentage-of-completion method. The degree of completion is determined based on costs incurred as a percentage of total costs anticipated for each contract. When the outcome of a construction contract cannot be estimated reliably, contract revenues are recognized only to the extent of contract costs incurred that are likely to be recoverable. A complete provision is made for losses on contracts in progress when such losses first become known. Revisions in cost and profit estimates, which can be significant, are reflected in the accounting period in which the relevant facts become known.

Rendering services

Service revenues include maintenance contracts and extended warranty contracts. Revenues from services rendered are recognized when the stage of completion can be measured reliably.

Interest income

For all financial instruments measured at amortized cost and interest bearing financial assets, interest income or expense is recorded using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or liability. Interest income is included in finance income in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Financial instruments

[a] Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets within the scope of IAS 39, *Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement* ["IAS 39"] are classified as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investments, available-for-sale financial assets, or

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

derivatives designated in an effective hedge, as appropriate. The Company determines classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

All financial assets are recognized initially at fair value plus, in the case of assets not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial assets include cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. All of the Company's financial assets are classified as loans and receivables.

Subsequent measurement - loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less impairment. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. The effective interest rate amortization is included in finance income in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss in finance expense.

Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired.
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a "pass-through" arrangement.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that have occurred after the initial recognition of the asset [an incurred "loss event"] and that loss event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or group of financial assets that can be reliably estimated. Evidence of impairment may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, the probability that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganization and where observable data indicate that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows, such as changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

For financial assets carried at amortized cost, the Company first determines whether objective evidence of impairment exists individually for financial assets that are individually significant or collectively for financial assets that are not individually significant. If the Company determines that no objective evidence of impairment exists for an individually assessed financial asset, whether significant or not, it includes the asset in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assesses them for impairment. Assets that are individually assessed for impairment and for which an impairment loss is, or continues to be recognized are not included in a collective assessment of impairment.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows [excluding future expected credit losses that have not yet been incurred]. The present value of the estimated future cash flows is discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

[b] Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities within the scope of IAS 39 are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate. The Company determines the classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.

All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings, carried at amortized cost. This recognition includes directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, debt component of convertible loans, mortgages payable and loan payable. All of the Company's financial liabilities are classified as loans and borrowings.

Subsequent measurement - loans and borrowings

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the effective interest rate method amortization process. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. The effective interest rate amortization is included in finance expense in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

Debt component of convertible loans

Convertible loans are separated into liability and equity components based on the terms of the contract. On issuance of convertible loans, the fair value of the liability component is determined using a market rate for an equivalent non-convertible loan. This amount is classified as a financial liability measured at amortized cost [net of transaction costs] until it is extinguished on conversion or redemption. The remainder of the proceeds is allocated to the conversion option that is recognized and included in shareholders' equity. The carrying amount of the conversion option is not remeasured in subsequent years.

Transaction costs are apportioned between the liability and equity components of the convertible loans based on the allocation of proceeds to the liability and equity components when the instruments are initially recognized.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires.

When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

[c] Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statements of financial position if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated statements of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term deposits with an initial maturity of three months or less.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost, net of accumulated amortization and/or accumulated impairment losses, if any. Such cost includes the cost of replacing component parts of the property and equipment. Repairs and maintenance are charged against income as incurred. Expenditures that extend the estimated life of an asset are capitalized.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

Amortization is provided annually on property and equipment, other than land, at rates designed to charge the cost of the assets over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Computer equipment	30 - 55% declining balance
Building	4% declining balance
Equipment - gas engine	15 years straight-line
Office equipment	20% declining balance
Fixtures	15 years straight-line

The assets' residual values, useful lives and methods of amortization are reviewed at each fiscal year end and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate.

An item of property and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset [calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset] is included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss when the asset is derecognized.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortized over their useful economic lives and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortization period and the amortization method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life is reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset is accounted for by changing the amortization period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortization expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

Amortization is provided annually on intangible assets at rates designed to charge the cost of the assets over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Technology rights	10 years straight-line
In-process development	5 years straight-line
Marketing rights	5 years straight-line

Gains or losses arising from the derecognition of an intangible asset are measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss when the asset is derecognized.

Research and development costs

Research costs are expensed as incurred. Development expenditures on an individual project are recognized as an intangible asset when the Company can demonstrate:

- The technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale.
- Its intention to complete and its ability to use or sell the asset.
- How the asset will generate future economic benefits.
- The availability of resources to complete the asset.
- The ability to measure reliably the expenditure during development.

Following initial recognition of the development expenditure as an asset, the cost model is applied, requiring the asset to be carried at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Amortization of the asset begins when development is complete and the asset is available for use. The asset is amortized over the period of expected future benefit. Amortization is recorded in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the expense category consistent with the function of the asset. During the period of development, the asset is tested for impairment annually.

Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company determines at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, recent market transactions are taken into account, if available. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated for valuation multiples or other available fair value indicators.

Impairment losses are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss in those expense categories consistent with the function of the impaired asset.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date of whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If an indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation [legal or constructive] as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Where the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset, but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance expense.

Share-based payment transactions

Stock options

Employees [including senior executives] of the Company receive remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments [equity-settled transactions].

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognized, together with a corresponding increase in other capital reserves in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled. The cumulative expense recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the extent to which the vesting period has expired and the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss expense or credit for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and is recognized in operating expenses. No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest.

Where the terms of an equity-settled transaction award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the expense as if the terms had not been modified if the original terms of the award are met. An additional expense is recognized for any modification that increases the total fair value of the share-based payment transaction, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification.

Where an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it vested on the date of recognition and any expense not yet recognized for the award is recognized immediately. This includes any award where non-vesting conditions within the control of either the entity or the employee are not met. However, if a new award is substituted for the cancelled award and designated as replacement awards on the date of grant, the cancelled and new awards are treated as if they were a modification of the original awards, as described in the previous paragraph. All cancellations of equity-settled transaction awards are treated equally.

The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional share dilution in the computation of diluted loss per share.

Warrants

The Company issues warrants as part of brokered and non-brokered private placement offerings for common shares or as part of other compensation. Warrants are measured at fair value at the date of the offering and accounted for as a separate component of shareholders' equity. When the warrants are exercised, the proceeds received together with the related amount allocated as a separate component of shareholders' equity are allocated to capital stock. If the warrants expire unexercised, the related amount separately allocated to shareholders' equity is allocated to contributed surplus.

Share issue costs

Direct costs associated with an issue of capital stock or warrants are deducted from the related proceeds at the time of issue.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

Leases

Leases are classified as either finance or operating leases. Leases that transfer substantially all of the benefits and inherent risks of ownership of property to the Company are accounted for as finance leases. At the time a finance lease is entered into, an asset is recorded together with its related long-term obligation to reflect the acquisition and financing. Equipment recorded under finance leases is amortized on the same basis as described above. Operating lease payments are recognized as an operating expense in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Investment tax credits ["ITCs"] and government grants

ITCs are accounted for as a reduction in the cost of the related asset or expense where there is reasonable assurance that such credits will be realized. Government grants are recognized when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with. When the grant relates to an expense item, it is deducted from expenses. When the grant relates to an asset, it is deducted from the cost of the related asset. If a grant becomes repayable, the inception-to-date impact of the assistance previously recognized in income is reversed immediately in the period that the assistance becomes repayable.

Foreign currency translation

The Company's consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are converted to Canadian dollars at the appropriate rates of exchange prevailing at the consolidated statement of financial position dates while other assets and liabilities are converted at the rates of exchange applicable at the dates acquired or incurred. Revenue and expenses are translated into Canadian dollars at rates of exchange applicable during the periods in which they were earned or expensed. All gains and losses are included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss as they arise.

Taxes

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amounts are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity is recognized in equity and not in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Management periodically

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable income will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable income will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside profit or loss is recognized outside profit or loss. Deferred tax items are recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction, either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Tax benefits acquired as part of a business combination, but not satisfying the criteria for separate recognition at that date, would be recognized subsequently if new information about facts and circumstances changed. The adjustment would either be treated as a reduction to goodwill [as long as it does not exceed goodwill] if it is incurred during the measurement period, or in income or loss.

Sales tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognized net of the amount of sales tax. The net amount of sales tax recoverable from or payable to the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and the disclosure of contingent assets and contingent liabilities at the end of the reporting period. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods. The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next fiscal year are described below. The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the consolidated financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

The following are the critical judgments that have been made in applying the Company's accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts in the consolidated financial statements:

[a] Leases

The Company has entered into a commercial property lease for its corporate headquarters. The Company has determined, based on an evaluation of the terms and conditions of the arrangement, that the arrangement is an operating lease.

[b] Identification of intangible assets acquired in a business combination

On January 27, 2011, the Company acquired the remaining shares of Ellsin Environmental Ltd. ["Ellsin"] that the Company did not own. As part of identifying the net assets acquired, the Company determined that it had acquired intangible assets related to in-process development, relating to a tire recycling prototype under construction, and marketing rights. The identification of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is subject to considerable judgment when taking into account the facts and circumstances.

[c] Consolidation of a special purpose entity

During fiscal 2007, EWILP, a limited partnership, was formed to hold the Company's intellectual property and to license certain intellectual property back to the Company by way of a license agreement. As EWILP was consolidated shortly after the transfer of intellectual

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

property from the Company to EWILP the measurement of the intellectual property was at book value. The Company and EWILP also entered into a management services agreement where the Company was contracted to manage the remaining affairs of EWILP, including the intellectual property not licensed back to the Company through the license agreement. Amounts due from EWILP for management fees, interest and principal on notes are recorded on a cash basis as the Company does not have reasonable assurance as to the collectability. EWILP has the right, but not the obligation, to re-acquire all assigned rights to the patents, proprietary software and system design portfolio through the purchase of all outstanding LP Units. This option can be exercised from January 10, 2010 through to December 1, 2014 by issuing up to \$6,600,000 in EWILP stock at its then fair market value, based on the 10-day average trading price, to be not less than \$0.50 per share. Because the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of EWILP by way of the management services agreement and because, in substance, the activities of EWILP are being conducted on behalf of the Company such that the Company primarily benefits from EWILP's operations, management concluded that the Company controls this entity and therefore has consolidated the entity in these consolidated financial statements.

The following are the estimates and assumptions that have been made in applying the Company's accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts in the consolidated financial statements:

[a] Impairment of non-financial assets

Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. These calculations are based on available data, other observable inputs and projections of cash flows, all of which are subject to estimates and assumptions. Recoverable amounts are also sensitive to assumptions about the future usefulness of in-process development and the related marketing rights. At the year end, management concluded that none of the Company's non-financial assets were impaired.

[b] Income taxes

Uncertainties exist with respect to the interpretation of complex tax regulations, changes in tax laws, and the amount and timing of future taxable income. Because the Company has a history of losses, it has not recognized the value of any deferred tax assets in its consolidated statements of financial position.

[c] Share-based payment transactions

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date on which they are granted. Estimating fair

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires the determination of the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the share option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them. The assumptions and models used for estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions are disclosed in note 14.

[d] Fair value of intangible assets acquired in a business combination

On January 27, 2011, the Company acquired the remaining shares of Ellsin. Management applied judgment in the valuation of the intangible assets acquired, including in-process development and marketing rights. Assumptions with respect to similar past transactions and the cost of development to date were considered in determining the values assigned to the intangible assets acquired in this transaction.

[e] Development costs

Development costs are capitalized in accordance with the accounting policy in note 4. In determining the amounts to be capitalized management makes assumptions regarding the expected future cash generation of the project, discount rates to be applied and the expected period of benefits. After assessing all available facts and circumstances, management has determined that no development costs meet the recognition criteria to date.

6. STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

IFRS 9, Financial Instrument - Classification and Measurement

In November 2009, the IASB issued IFRS 9, which covers classification and measurement as the first part of its project to replace IAS 39. In October 2010, the IASB also incorporated new accounting requirements for liabilities. The standard introduces new requirements for measurement and eliminates the current classification of loans and receivables, available-for-sale and held-to-maturity, currently in IAS 39. There are new requirements for the accounting of financial liabilities as well as a carryover of requirements from IAS 39. The Company does not anticipate early adoption and will adopt the standard on the effective date of January 1, 2015. The Company is in the process of reviewing the standard to determine the impact on the consolidated financial statements.

In May 2011, the IASB issued the following standards that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company is in the process of reviewing the standards below to determine the impact on the consolidated financial statements:

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements

IFRS 10 requires an entity to consolidate an investee when it is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. IFRS 10 supersedes SIC 12, *Consolidations - Special Purpose Entities* and replaces parts of IAS 27, *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*.

IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements

IFRS 11 requires a venturer to classify its interest in a joint arrangement as a joint operation or a joint venture. The standard eliminates the use of the proportionate consolidation method to account for joint ventures. Joint ventures will be accounted for using the equity method of accounting while for a joint operation, the venturer will recognize its share of the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the joint operation. IFRS 11 supersedes SIC 13, *Jointly Controlled Entities - Non-Monetary Contributions by Venturers* and IAS 31, *Joint Ventures*.

IFRS 12, Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities

IFRS 12 establishes disclosure requirements for interests in other entities such as subsidiaries, joint arrangements, associates and unconsolidated structured entities. The standard carries forward existing disclosures and also introduces significant additional disclosure requirements that address the nature of and risks associated with an entity's interest in other entities. IFRS 12 replaces the previous disclosure requirements included in IAS 27, *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*, IAS 28, *Investment in Associates* and IAS 31, *Joint Ventures*.

IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement

IFRS 13 is a comprehensive standard for fair value measurements and disclosure requirements for use across all IFRS standards. IFRS 13 defines fair value and establishes disclosures about fair value measurement.

IAS 27, Separate Financial Statements

As a consequence of the new IFRS 10 and IFRS 12, what remains of IAS 27 has been renamed IAS 27, *Separate Financial Statements* and is limited to accounting for subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates in separate financial statements. The Company does not present separate financial statements.

IAS 28, Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures

As a consequence of the new IFRS 11 and IFRS 12, IAS 28 has been renamed IAS 28, *Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures* and describes the application of the equity method to investments in joint ventures in addition to associates.

In June 2011, the IASB amended the following standards that the Company is in the process of reviewing to determine the impact on the consolidated financial statements:

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

IAS 19, *Employee Benefits*

The IASB made a number of amendments to IAS 19, none of which apply to the Company as the Company does not have any defined benefit pension plans.

In December 2011, the IASB amended both IAS 32, *Financial Instruments - Presentation* and IFRS 7, *Financial Instruments - Disclosures* by moving the disclosure requirements in IAS 32 to IFRS 7 and enhancing the disclosures about offsetting financial assets and liabilities. The effective date of the amendments is January 1, 2015. Earlier adoption is permitted, but must be applied together with IFRS 9.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

7. BUSINESS COMBINATION

On January 27, 2011, the Company announced that it had completed the acquisition of 62.5% of the voting shares of Ellsin, a private company based in Canada that is undertaking the construction of a tire recycling prototype in Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario. The Company has acquired Ellsin to ensure the continuation of the development of the prototype. The Company previously held a 37.5% interest in Ellsin. The acquisition date fair value of the equity interest in Ellsin held by the Company immediately before the acquisition was \$611,145. A gain of \$611,145 was recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss as a result of remeasuring the Company's equity interest in Ellsin to fair value immediately before the acquisition. In consideration for the purchase, the Company issued 2,263,500 of its common shares for total proceeds of \$1,018,575. Transaction costs of \$6,910 were incurred and recorded as operating, labour and manufacturing expenses. The fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities of Ellsin at the date of acquisition were as follows:

	Fair value recognized on acquisition \$
Assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	9,293
Accounts receivable	279,606
Prepaid expenses and sundry	567,252
Property and equipment	1,021,011
Intangible assets	3,360,610
	<u>5,237,772</u>
Liabilities	
Settlement of pre-existing relationship with acquiree	(598,160)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	1,343,281
Loan payable	1,832,931
Mortgages payable	1,030,000
	<u>3,608,052</u>
Total identifiable net assets at fair value	<u>1,629,720</u>
Purchase consideration transferred	<u>1,629,720</u>

From the date of acquisition, Ellsin has contributed \$1,754 of revenue and \$147,685 to loss before income taxes of the Company during fiscal 2011. If the acquisition had taken place at the

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

beginning of fiscal 2011, revenue would have been \$1,913 and loss from operations for the Company would have been \$96,166 during fiscal 2011.

The business combination in effect also settled a pre-existing relationship between the Company and Ellsin whereby the Company had previously recognized a deferred revenue liability with a balance of \$598,160 at the acquisition date that was settled in the acquisition.

8. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents consist of the following:

	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
	\$	\$
Cash	307,106	252,693
Cash equivalents	366,472	135,953
	673,578	388,646

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Cash equivalents mature in periods no greater than three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company and earn interest at the respective short-term deposit rates.

9. LOANS RECEIVABLE

Loans receivable consist of the following:

	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
	\$	\$
Loan receivable, with interest at 12% per annum repayable on October 11, 2013	14,924	—

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

10. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consist of the following:

	Land \$	Building \$	Fixtures \$	Computer equipment \$	Office equipment \$	Equipment - gas engine \$	Total \$
Cost							
At December 31, 2011	68,261	981,902	71,060	21,942	13,235	703,733	1,860,133
Additions	—	3,092	—	13,623	13,500	15,436	45,651
At December 31, 2012	68,261	984,994	71,060	35,565	26,735	719,169	1,905,784
Accumulated amortization							
At December 31, 2011	—	37,302	4,737	19,119	10,279	46,916	118,353
Amortization charge	—	37,908	4,737	4,934	2,790	47,430	97,799
At December 31, 2012	—	75,210	9,474	24,053	13,069	94,346	216,152
Net book value							
At December 31, 2012	68,261	909,784	61,586	11,512	13,666	624,823	1,689,632
At December 31, 2011	68,261	944,600	66,323	2,823	2,956	656,817	1,741,780

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

11. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets consist of the following:

	Technology rights	Acquired in-process development	Marketing rights	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cost				
At December 31, 2011	500,000	2,750,000	610,610	3,860,610
Additions	—	—	—	—
At December 31, 2012	500,000	2,750,000	610,610	3,860,610
Accumulated amortization				
At December 31, 2011	450,000	504,167	111,945	1,066,112
Amortization charge	50,000	550,000	122,122	722,122
At December 31, 2012	500,000	1,054,167	234,067	1,788,234
Net book value				
At December 31, 2012	—	1,695,833	376,543	2,072,376
At December 31, 2011	50,000	2,245,833	498,665	2,794,498

There is one main research and development project: the TR900 tire recycling prototype. To date, management has determined that the related development costs that are not eligible for capitalization have been expensed and are recognized in operating, labour and manufacturing expenses. A total of \$227,578 [2011 - \$725,775] was recognized in operating, labour and manufacturing expenses related to development costs.

12. PROVISIONS

The provision balance is comprised of an accrual for retroactive salary to senior management. There is uncertainty with respect to the amount of this provision, and also with respect to the timing of the payment of this provision, which is dependent on the cash flows of the Company.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

13. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

[a] Debt component of convertible loans consists of the following:

	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
	\$	\$
Fixed rate convertible loan due to a relative of the president of the Company, with interest at 10% per annum, repayable on demand, convertible for common shares at the rate of \$0.35 per share	301,000	291,825
Fixed rate convertible loan due to directors of the Company, with interest at 10% per annum, repayable in full on April 30, 2013, convertible for common shares at the rate of \$0.25 per share	196,000	190,026
	497,000	481,851
Less current portion	497,000	481,851
	—	—

During fiscal 2010, the Company borrowed a total amount of \$497,000 from a relative of the president of the Company and from five directors of the Company by way of convertible loans. The Company bifurcated the equity component from the financial liability component. The value of the financial liability component was determined to be \$433,180. As a result, an amount of \$63,820 was added to shareholders' equity at that time.

[b] Loan payable consists of the following:

	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
	\$	\$
Fixed rate, non-revolving term loan from the Northern Ontario Heritage Fund Corporation, with interest at 4% per annum compounded monthly, repayable by March 23, 2020	1,981,535	1,902,558
Less current portion	246,042	—
	1,735,493	1,902,558

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

Payments on the loan will commence in fiscal 2013 on the first day of the month following the third anniversary date from the origination date of the loan. The loan is collateralized by a general security agreement covering all of the assets of Ellsin except real property and an assignment of all risks and fire insurance on the subject properties.

[c] Mortgages payable consist of the following:

	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
	\$	\$
Fixed rate first mortgage, ten-year amortization period, with interest at 6% per annum, calculated monthly, repayable by August 1, 2020	127,252	139,951
Fixed rate second mortgage, eight-year amortization period, with interest at 12% per annum, repayable in full on April 15, 2015	735,000	735,000
	862,252	874,951
Less current portion	13,480	22,749
	848,772	852,202

The collateral for the above mortgages is as follows:

[a] First mortgage

A fixed and floating charge on the business assets of Ellsin by way of a General Security Agreement subordinate to the Northern Ontario Heritage Fund Corporation, covering all assets other than real property.

[b] Second mortgage

Second charge on the property, subordinate to the first charge of \$127,252 of Community Development Corporation of Sault Ste. Marie.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

[c] Principal repayments over the next five years and thereafter are as follows:

	\$
2013	13,480
2014	14,315
2015	750,198
2016	16,122
2017 and thereafter	68,137
	<u>862,252</u>

14. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

	Number of shares #	Amount \$
Authorized		
Unlimited common shares		
Issued and outstanding		
Balance, December 31, 2010	78,958,324	36,591,801
Private placement ^[2]	5,000,000	1,750,000
Share issue costs ^[2]	—	(43,202)
Warrants issued ^[2]	—	(700,000)
Shares issued on acquisition of Ellsin <i>[note 7]</i>	2,263,500	1,018,575
Warrants converted to common shares		
March 31, 2011	150,000	38,994
April 15, 2011	515,000	133,881
June 30, 2011	300,000	77,989
July 22, 2011	5,550,000	1,442,796
Options exercised	1,122,973	240,631
Balance, December 31, 2011	93,859,797	40,551,465
Private placement ^[1]	8,000,000	2,000,000
Warrants issued ^[1]	—	(312,611)
Options exercised	485,000	114,471
Balance, December 31, 2012	102,344,797	42,353,325

The Company has placed a stop-trade order on 1,560,000 of the issued and outstanding shares for shares to be returned to the company.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

- ^[1] On January 30, 2012, the Company closed a private placement for 8,000,000 Units with gross proceeds of \$2,000,000, less agent's fees of \$nil. Each Unit consists of one common share and 0.375 of a Share Purchase Warrant. A whole Share Purchase Warrant allows for the purchase of one additional common share of EWI at a price of \$0.50 per share through to January 30, 2014. All shares issued in the private placement were subject to a hold period that expired on May 30, 2012.
- ^[2] On January 24, 2011, the Company closed a private placement for 5,000,000 Units with gross proceeds of \$1,750,000, less agent's fees of \$43,202 payable to arm's length parties. Each \$0.35 Unit consists of one common share and one half of a Share Purchase Warrant. A whole Share Purchase Warrant allows for the purchase of one additional common share of EWI at a price of \$0.50 per share through to January 23, 2013. All shares issued in the private placement were subject to a hold period that expired on May 24, 2011.

Share-based payment plans

The Board of Directors have established a stock option plan under which options to purchase shares are granted to directors, employees, officers and consultants of the Company. The number of options and exercise price thereof is set by the Board of Directors at the time of grant, provided that the exercise price shall not be less than the market price of the common shares on the day immediately preceding the date of grant of the options, on the stock exchange on which such shares are then traded. All the options issued to date vest over a period between six months and three years and generally expire from five years from the date of grant.

On June 16, 2011, at the Annual General and Special Shareholders' meeting, the shareholders approved the resolution to increase the number of common shares available for issue from 7,500,000 to 8,700,000 under the plan, representing less than 10% of the total number of shares in issue. Previously, the Board of Directors also approved the addition of a six month vesting period on all new options issued under the plan after June 27, 2007.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

The following options to purchase shares were outstanding on December 31, 2012 and 2011:

	2012		2011	
	Number of options #	Weighted average exercise price \$	Number of options #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance, beginning of year	6,505,000	0.26	6,610,000	0.21
Exercised	(485,000)	(0.15)	(1,122,973)	(0.10)
Forfeited	(960,000)	(0.28)	(107,027)	(0.27)
Granted	1,500,000	0.26	1,125,000	0.37
Balance, end of year	6,560,000	0.27	6,505,000	0.26

Outstanding and exercisable stock options			
Range of exercise prices \$	Number of options #	Weighted average remaining contractual life [years]	Weighted average exercise price \$
Less than 0.25	1,710,000	1.04	0.17
0.25 - 0.30	3,375,000	3.21	0.27
0.35 - 0.40	1,475,000	2.97	0.37
	6,560,000	2.59	0.28

The fair value of all options was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 158% to 162%; risk-free interest rates of 1.3%; and an average expected life of five years. This resulted in stock-based compensation expense of \$281,689 [2011 - \$376,250].

Warrants

On January 30, 2012, the Company issued 3,000,000 warrants. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share at \$0.50 per share and expires on January 30, 2014.

On January 24, 2011, the Company issued 5,000,000 half warrants or the equivalent of 2,500,000 warrants. Each full warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional common share at \$0.50 per share and expires on January 23, 2013.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

A summary of the status of the Company's warrants and changes during the year are as follows:

	Number #	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance, December 31, 2010	6,515,000	0.20
Issued	2,500,000	0.50
Exercised	(6,515,000)	(0.20)
Outstanding, December 31, 2011	2,500,000	0.50
Issued	3,000,000	0.50
Outstanding, December 31, 2012	5,500,000	0.50

A summary of warrants outstanding and exercisable at December 31, 2012 is set out below:

Outstanding and exercisable warrants			
Exercise price \$	Number of warrants #	Weighted average remaining contractual life [years]	Weighted average exercise price \$
0.50	5,500,000	0.62	0.50

The fair values of all warrants were estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; expected volatility of 102%; risk-free interest rate of 1.0% and an average expected life of two years.

Reconciliation:

	Number #	Amount \$
Balance, December 31, 2010	6,515,000	413,514
Exercised during the year	(6,515,000)	(413,514)
Warrants granted	2,500,000	700,000
Balance, December 31, 2011	2,500,000	700,000
Warrants granted	3,000,000	312,611
Balance, December 31, 2012	5,500,000	1,012,611

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

Contributed surplus

	2012	2011
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning of year	2,851,515	2,605,897
Stock options granted and/or vested during the year		
Stock options issued	281,689	376,250
Stock options exercised during the year	(41,721)	(126,037)
Other transfers	—	(4,595)
Balance, end of year	3,091,483	2,851,515

Equity component of convertible loans

	2012	2011
	\$	\$
Balance, beginning and end of year	63,820	63,820

Per share amounts

For the year ended December 31, 2012, the weighted average number of shares outstanding was 101,473,989 [2011 - 89,404,091]. As at December 31, 2012, the Company had 6,560,000 [December 31, 2011 - 6,505,000] stock options, 5,500,000 warrants (exercisable for 5,500,000 shares) [December 31, 2011 - 2,500,000 warrants (exercisable for 2,500,000 common shares)] and \$497,000 of convertible debt (exercisable for 1,644,000 common shares) [December 31, 2011 - \$497,000 of convertible debt (exercisable for 1,420,000 common shares)] that were outstanding and anti-dilutive and therefore were excluded from the computation of diluted loss per share.

15. GOVERNMENT ASSISTANCE

The Company has outstanding claims for federal scientific research and experimental development tax credits ["SR&ED tax credits"] for the years 2004 through 2011 inclusive, the value of which is approximately \$2,242,184. Since these claims have not been formally approved, the benefit thereof has not been reflected in these consolidated financial statements. The tax credits will be recorded in the period when reasonable assurance of their realization exists. The Company has recognized \$871,594 [2011 - \$64,795] as a recovery of expenses during the year for claims for which the tax credits have been realized.

These SR&ED tax credits have been recorded as a reduction of expenses in the period of receipt.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

16. INCOME TAXES

Income tax expense differs from the amount that would result from applying the Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates to loss before income taxes. The significant differences are as follows:

	2012 \$	2011 \$
Combined Canadian statutory rates	<u>26.50%</u>	28.25%
Recovery at combined statutory rates	(757,081)	(787,048)
Losses and other temporary differences not benefited	591,225	746,011
Stock-based compensation	74,648	106,291
Non-controlling interest	20,204	33,357
Effect of change in income tax rates	68,512	(99,918)
Other	2,492	1,307
Income tax expense	<u>—</u>	<u>—</u>

The difference between the effective rate of 26.50% at December 31, 2012 [December 31, 2011 - 28.25%] and the actual rate of nil% as at December 31, 2012 [December 31, 2011 - nil%] is attributable to the fact that no deferred tax assets have been recorded for available loss carry-forwards and other deductible temporary differences as their ultimate utilization is not more likely than not.

Deferred income taxes reflect the net tax effect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes. Deferred income tax assets are calculated and, if realization is not considered likely, any unused losses and other temporary differences not expected to be realized are provided for.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

The significant components of deferred income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
	\$	\$
Deferred income tax assets		
SR&ED expenditures	594,179	1,413,068
Unused tax losses carry-forwards	2,442,597	1,010,380
Investment tax credits	1,030,167	639,936
Property and equipment	364,823	353,650
Convertible debt and loan payable	24,943	—
Total deferred income tax assets	4,456,709	3,417,034
Deferred income tax liabilities		
Intangible assets	(616,893)	(747,308)
Provincial tax credits	—	(16,411)
Convertible debt and loan payable	—	(3,838)
Total deferred income tax liabilities	(616,893)	(767,557)
Total deferred income tax assets	3,839,816	2,649,477
Losses and other temporary differences not benefited	(3,839,816)	(2,649,477)
Net deferred income tax assets	—	—

No deferred tax assets are recognized in respect of losses and other temporary difference as it is not more likely than not that these losses will be utilized to recover the deferred income tax assets.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

As at December 31, 2012, subject to confirmation from the income tax authorities, the Company has a total of \$9,217,348 of non-capital losses and \$1,030,167 of investment tax credits that are available for carry forward to offset taxable income, expiring as follows:

	Non-capital losses	Investment tax credits
	\$	\$
2024	—	118,627
2025	—	141,638
2026	536,460	106,215
2027	—	82,915
2028	519,673	61,309
2029	545,255	18,166
2030	689,587	111,066
2031	5,089,929	390,231
2032	1,836,444	—
Total	9,217,348	1,030,167

17. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE

During fiscal 2009, the Company obtained a 37.5% interest in Ellsin, and determined that it had significant influence by considering such factors as representation on Ellsin's Board of Directors and the ability to influence the activities of Ellsin. Until the acquisition of the remaining 62.5% in fiscal 2011, the Company has applied the equity method of accounting to its investment in Ellsin. Ellsin's fiscal year end was October 31. Prior to the Company's acquisition of the remaining shares of Ellsin [note 7], the share of the Company's losses in Ellsin exceeded the original amount invested. The excess of the share of the Company's losses over the original amount invested was not recognized since the Company did not have the legal obligation to fund Ellsin's ongoing losses. The unrecognized share of Ellsin's losses that were not recognized during fiscal 2011 were \$11,152.

During fiscal 2011 the Company's investment in Ellsin generated \$289,812 of total revenues and \$117,916 of losses.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

[a] Fair value information

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair values of loans and borrowings are as follows:

	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
	\$	\$
Convertible loans	497,000	481,851
Mortgages payable	684,191	633,645
Loan payable	1,993,496	1,915,457
	<u>3,174,687</u>	<u>3,030,953</u>

The fair values of the loans and borrowings are estimated by discounting future cash flows using rates currently available for debt on similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities. These fair value measurements use other observable inputs such as interest rates and are considered to be 'Level 2' fair value measurements in the fair value hierarchy.

[b] Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise accounts payable and accrued liabilities and various loans and borrowings. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company's operations. The Company's accounts receivable arise from its operations.

The Company is exposed to credit risk and liquidity risk.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities [primarily for trade accounts receivable] and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions. Customer credit risk is managed subject to the Company's established policies, procedures and controls relating to customer credit risk management. The requirement for an impairment is analyzed at each reporting date on an individual basis. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

reporting date is the carrying value of trade accounts receivable and cash and cash equivalents.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its obligations under its various loans and borrowings. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk from its financing activities, primarily for its various loans and borrowings and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company monitors its risk to a shortage of funds regularly. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and financial leverage as outlined below. The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractual undiscounted payments, including expected interest payments:

As at December 31, 2012	Less than 1 year	2 - 3 years	4 - 5 years	Greater than 5 years	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities and provisions	711,766	—	—	—	711,766
Convertible loans	503,841	—	—	—	503,841
Mortgages payable	108,949	890,429	41,505	55,341	1,096,224
Loan payable	246,042	656,112	656,112	738,094	2,296,360
Total	1,570,598	1,546,541	697,617	793,435	4,608,191

[c] Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing its capital are:

- [i] to maintain a flexible capital structure that optimizes the cost of capital at acceptable risk while providing an appropriate return to its shareholders;
- [ii] to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business;
- [iii] to safeguard the Company's ability to obtain financing should the need arise; and
- [iv] to maintain financial flexibility in order to have access to capital in the event of future acquisitions and to improve current and new research and development for new technologies.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

The Company manages the following as capital:

	December 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
	\$	\$
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings	3,340,787	3,259,360
Trade payables and other and provisions	711,766	771,047
Less cash and cash equivalents	(673,578)	(388,646)
Net debt	3,378,975	3,641,761
Equity	411,521	944,369
Total capital	3,790,496	4,586,130

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in accordance with the objectives stated above, as well as responds to changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. The Company monitors the return on capital, which is defined as total shareholders' equity. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended December 31, 2012. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

19. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

[a] Subsidiaries and ultimate parent

The consolidated financial statements include the results of the Company and the following subsidiaries: Environmental Waste Management Corporation [100% equity interest], Jaguar Carbon Sales Limited [100% equity interest], Ellsin [100% equity interest], EWI Rubber Inc. [100% equity interest], 2228641 Ontario Limited [100% equity interest] and EWILP [Company is primary beneficiary]. The ultimate parent of the Company is Environmental Waste International Inc.

[b] Transactions with related parties other than key management personnel

During the year, the Company engaged in transactions in the normal course of operations with the following related parties. All of these transactions have been accounted for at the exchange amount agreed to by the transacting parties as follows:

Interest paid to the directors totaled \$12,250 [2011 - \$12,250] and to a relative of the President of the Company totaled \$30,100 [2011 - \$30,100].

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

For the year, the Company recognized revenues of nil [2011 - \$297,595] and manufacturing costs of nil [2011 - \$210,544] related to services provided to Ellsin.

[c] Transactions with key management personnel

During the year, the Company recovered nil [2011 - \$10,500] for use of office space from a company in which the President and the Chief Financial Officer of the Company are shareholders.

Interest paid to a key management personnel totalled \$7,350 [2011 - \$7,350].

The Company recognized as an expense during the year ended December 31, 2012 salaries and benefits of \$469,750 [2011 - \$326,997] and share-based payment transactions of \$163,276 [2011 - \$131,250] with respect to key management personnel.

[d] Other transactions

During the year, the Company loaned \$90,000 [2011 - nil] to the President of the Company and \$30,000 [2011 - nil] to a director of the Company to purchase shares from the Company's treasury. These share purchase loans bear interest at 1% per annum and mature on June 27, 2017. Since these loans can be settled by the President and director surrendering a fixed amount of shares, the Company does not have a right to receive cash or another financial asset and, as a result, these loans have not been recognized as receivables on the consolidated statements of financial position. These loans have been accounted for as share-based payment transactions as they represent contracts that gives the holders the right, but not the obligation, to subscribe to the Company's shares at a fixed price for a specified period of time. The amount recorded in stock-based compensation expense during the year relating to these transactions is \$76,000 [2011 - nil].

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

20. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

[a] Commitments

The Company is committed under a long-term lease for premises which expires on August 31, 2017.

Future approximate minimum lease payments for the ensuing five years including estimated tenant's share of operating expenses and realty taxes required under leases for the rental of premises are as follows:

	<u>\$</u>
2013	85,624
2014	85,624
2015	85,624
2016	85,624
2017	<u>57,082</u>

[b] Contingencies

Under its by-laws, the Company indemnifies its directors/officers, former directors/officers and individuals who have acted at the Company's request to be a director/officer of an entity in which the Company is a shareholder, to the extent permitted by law, against any and all charges, costs, expenses, amounts paid in settlement and damages incurred by the directors and officers as a result of any lawsuit or any judicial, administrative or investigative proceeding in which the directors and officers are sued as a result of their service. Indemnification claims will be subject to any statutory or other legal limitation period. There are no indemnification claims known to the Company at this time. The Company has purchased directors' and officers' liability insurance. No amount has been accrued in these consolidated financial statements with respect to any indemnifications.

During the ordinary course of business activities, the Company may be party to claims and may be contingently liable for litigation. Management believes that adequate provisions have been made in the accounts where required. Although it is not possible to estimate the extent of potential costs and losses, if any, management believes that the ultimate resolution of such contingencies will not have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial position of the Company.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

21. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company is organized into one operating segment. Management monitors the operating results of the Company on this basis.

Geographic information

Revenues from external customers

	2012	2011
	\$	\$
Canada	893	299,507
United States	129,264	65,117
	<u>130,157</u>	<u>364,624</u>

Revenue from one customer amounted to \$129,264 [2011 - \$65,117]. Revenue from a second customer amounted to nil [2011 - \$297,595] [see note 19[b]].

Non-current assets

All of the Company's non-current assets are located in Canada.

22. COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain 2011 comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

Environmental Waste International Inc.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2012

23. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On March 4, 2013 the Company announced that it appointed a new Chief Executive Officer and President with a new set of management skills required for the commercialization of the Company's reverse polymerization technology. As part of his compensation, the new Chief Executive Officer and President has been granted options pursuant to the Company's stock options plan to purchase 1,000,000 shares of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.20 per share for a period of five years. The options are subject to a vesting schedule whereby 333,333 options vest six months from the grant date, 333,333 vest twelve months from the grant date and 333,334 vest eighteen months from the grant date.

On March 14, 2013, the Company concluded a private placement of 4,425,000 units for \$885,000 following approval by the TSX Venture Exchange ["TSXV"]. Each \$0.20 unit consists of one common share and one share purchase warrant to purchase one half of a common share. Two share purchase warrants entitle the holder to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.35 through March 14, 2015. The shares and share purchase warrants are subject to a TSXV four month hold that expires on July 15, 2013. The proceeds of the offering were received on March 14, 2013.

